In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th O 3

Inl:l;t?ivencyo(Engeland & A M

e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

Company number F {B_E EE’T FG

&

Companies House

MR

24/05/2018 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form

Company name in full l LRL1 Limited

Please complete in typesciipt or in
bold black capitals.

|f0rmer|y Lawson Robb London Limited

E Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) Nicola Elaine

Surname Layland

I Administrator's address

Building name!number‘ Eagle Point

Street | Little Park Farm Road

Post town I Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region | Hampshire

wee [plol1]s] [5[T[D

Country |

H Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Michael Robert © Other administrator
Surname ‘ Fortune another administrator.

E Administrator’s address o

buiding name/number | Eagle Point O i s ot s bt
Street [Litﬂe Park Farm Road another administrator.

Post town |Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region | Hampshire

Postcode |FBWEfEFB

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

’ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s

Signature

Signature
Signature date El? ,6_”“5_ y2 yo ’T’?




~

‘Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery Po rt la n d

-

Business Support & Advice

Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth
Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 57D

Telephone: 01489 550 440
Fax: 01489 550 499
Email: post@portbfs.co.uk

Web: www.portbfs.co.uk
NL/MF/SW/KL/CG/AJ/L9033 21st May 2018

TO ALL CREDITORS

LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration
Notice of administration and administrators proposals

The company was placed into administration on 16th May 2018 the notice of appointment is enclosed
to that effect. We attach to this letter a report setting out cur administration proposals.

What is administration?

Administration is a UK insolvency procedure. As a result of the appointment, the company has a wide-
ranging protection that prevents any other insolvency procedure. Any petition for the winding up of the
company is dismissed. A receiver cannot be appointed. No resolution may be passed, or order made
for the winding up of the company.

The company also has extensive protection against any action by a creditor seeking to enforce
payment. No steps may be taken to enforce any security over the company's property, to repossess
goods in the company's possession under any hire purchase agreement, or to repossess goods under
any reservation of title claim. No other proceedings, execution or other legal process may be
commenced or continued and no distress may be levied against the company except with the consent
of the administrators or the leave cf the court.

What has happened to the business?

The business has been sold, full details of the sale of the business are set out in the attached
proposals, also attached to this letter is a summary sheet of details relating to the disposal of the
business.

How do you submit a claim?

The attached form can be posted to this office, sent by fax to 01489 550 499 or e-mail to
creditors@portbfs.co.uk. Alternatively you can submit your claim using the creditor portal.

What happens if you have a retention of title or similar claim to assets?

It is possible that your terms and conditions of sale include a retention of title clause, which gives rise
to a claim over any stocks or other assets held by the company. If this is the case, you are not entitled
to remove these goods without our permission, because of the effect of the administration.

Firstly, we need to assess whether you have a valid claim. We shall endeavour to do this as quickly
as possible and, to this end, we have a standard questionnaire to help you provide the information we
need. If you believe you have a retention of title claim you should e-mail creditors@portbfs.co.uk for a
gquestionnaire. Please note that we are unable to accommodate visits without an appointment.

What happens if you hold property or money belonging to the company?

Please inform us as soon as possible if you hold any property or monies belonging to the company.

Please note that you are not authorised to deal with them without prior confirmation in writing from us.

&sﬂ% South West Office

b 3 Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,

A\ Cashsolv™ Debtcol™ Quickcap” *®¥ Poole, Dorset BH12 5AG
‘ Umgue Cashilow Seluliens Intalligent Debt Callachon Low Cost MYL Distributions %}L — Tel: 01202 712 810
London Office

Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd. Registered No. 3830668. 30 Long Acre. Covent Garden,

Directors: Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, Steve Godwin.
. . . . o Insolvency London WC2E 9RZ
All our Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation. Practitioners
Flease be advised we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when camying out all protessional work relating ta an insclvency appaintment. Assaciation Tel: 020 7925 2651
Fax: 020 7925 2652




Do you have any concerns over the insolvency of the company?

Under insolvency legislation, administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the company at any time within the three years before the date of their appointment.
We also have a duty to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken for the recovery of, or
contributions to, the company’s assets.

If there is any matter of which you consider we should be aware, please let us know in writing and in
confidence to our address at the head of this letter or by email to us at creditors@portbfs.co.uk.
Please note that this request for information forms part of our firm's usual procedures. It does not
imply that there may be any grounds for criticism of any person concerned in the company's affairs.

Nicola Layland
Joint Administrator



Portland

Business Support & Advice

LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robbk London Limited in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals

1

We shall continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the company as administrators
whilst we complete the final aspects of the sale of the business and collect the remaining debts,
as detailed later in this report.

Where asset realisations allow, the cost of the administration procedure along with any
preferential claims and any secured claims will be settled during the administration.

We state, in accordance with paragraph 52(1}(b) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, that
we do not think the company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. Furthermore, there will not be a prescribed part in this matter. (The
prescribed part is that amount set aside for unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A
of Insolvency Act 1986 from the distribution that would otherwise be made to a floating
chargeholder).

Woe shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the failure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors. In addition
to covering the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. investigations by office
holders in administrations and insolvent liquidation (SIP 2}, the scope of the investigation will be
defined through consultations with the major creditors affected by the cost of the work and likely
recoveries.

Unless our current thought that there is insufficient property to enable a distribution for unsecured
creditors alters, we shall arrange for the dissclution of the company, in accordance with
paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, once the functions of administration are
completed.

If we do subsequently think there could be a distribution for unsecured creditors, then the
administration will instead move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, in accordance with paragraph
83 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. We propose that the joint administrators will
become the joint liquidators, although creditors are entitled to nominate other practitioners to act
if this is done before these proposals are considered. The liquidators' powers will be joint and
several, as the administrators’ are.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, our remuneration as administrators shall be
fixed on the basis set out in rule 18.16(2)(b) Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, (by
reference to the time properly given by the office hoiders and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration). The disbursements and expenses necessarily incurred in
connection with this case will be reimbursed according to the details given in this document. Fees
and disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost accrues. An estimate of the
administrators’ fees and expenses, together with details of the time costs to date and the
remuneration policy is enclosed. (Note: this proposal relating to our remuneration will be
approved if and only if approved by a majority of preferential creditors and a specific resolution is
being put to them). Fees and disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost
accrues. An estimate of the administrators’ fees and expenses, together with details of the time
costs to date and the remuneration policy is enclosed.

We shall be seeking approval by a decision of the creditors for pre-administration costs. This
includes ocur own outstanding fees as a fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT, for work undertaken
before the company entered into administration but with a view to it doing so including agreeing a
“pre-pack” sale. The services included in this cost are more fully described in this document.
(Note: this proposal relating to our pre-appointment costs will be approved if and only if approved
by a maijority of preferential creditors and a specific resolution is being put to them).

In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, our discharge from
liability in respect of any action as administrator takes effect when we file the prescribed forms at
Companies House to cause the administration to cease.

Nicola Elaine Layland
21% May 2018



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

Full registered name LRL1 Limited Former name Lawson Robb London Limited
Former registered office |Lawson Robb Trading addresses in Lawson Robb

{before being changed to | 533 Kings Road the last six months 533 Kings Road

the administrators’ London London

office) Wg 2HD W9 ZHD

Other trading names in Registered number 08652119

the last six months

Name of administrators | Nicola Elaine Layland Insolvency Practitioners Association

and licensing bodies

Michael Robert Fortune | Insolvency Practitioners Association

Address of FPortland Business & Financial Solutions, Eagle Peint, Little Park Farm Road,
administrators Segensworth, Fareham, PO15 5TD E-mail creditors@portbfs.co.uk
Date of appointment 16" May 2018 Appointor Directors of the company

Allocation of

administrators’ powers | the appointed administrators

EC regulations The EC Regulation concerning insolvency proceedings applies to this

administration and these are main proceedings.

Supervising court High Court of Justice Business and Court CR-2018-004070

Property Courts of England and Wales |[reference no
Insolvency and Companies List ChD

Date proposals delivered to creditors {23rd May 2018

Rights with regard to remuneration Creditors can access a guide setting our their rights with regard to

and expenses

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either or both of

remuneration and expenses by visiting https:/fiwww r3.org. uk/what-we-

do/publications/professional/fees

Shareholding

Name of directors

Alexandra Lawson 1 ordinary share
Charlotte Wolfe 1 ordinary share

Big Yellow Sunshine Ltd
Little Pink Tree Lid

Company secretary None

Other significant stakeholders None

1 The circumstances leading to the appointment of an administrator

1.1 The company operated as an interior architecture and design house, trading from leasehold
premises in Chelsea, London for high net worth clients. At the date of administration the company
had ten employees, including the directors.

1.11

The business originally commenced trading in 2003 through the company Lawson Robb
Associates Limited ("Associates). In 2013 Associates sold its brand and Intellectual Property to
Lawson Robb Lifestyle Solutions Limited (“Lifestyle”). Its tangible assets were sold to the
company, with the employees also transferring under TUPE.

The company has been the trading business since 2013, a licence fee was charged by Lifestyle
for the use of the IP and brand.

The company specialised in high quality residential and five star hospitality designs, focussing on
the luxury end of the market. The company had a specialist team to ensure that the work
undertaken was of the appropriate quality. The company relied upen recommendations and
referrals for work.




LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company™)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

1.1.4 The business traded successfully for a number of years, reaching turnover of £2m, relying on its
loyal customers and referrals. More recently insufficient time was spent driving the sales and
insufficient funds were invested in marketing the business. One of the directors, who was
responsible for sales was out of the business whilst her family were young, and this gap was not
filled.

1.1.5 The market has dropped, particularly following Brexit. Previously projects taken on were for
£100k+, more recently 60% of the work undertaken had been in the £15-40k bracket. This was
not profitable and resulted in losses for the company. The company had a very good brand,
delivery and operations, but the sales performance had been poor.

1.1.6 The company experienced a significant bad debt in 2017 when a contract was mismanaged by a
former employee, this ultimately cost the company £400k. Whilst the company had grown back it
was still trying to fill the hole. Whilst it appeared that there was a pipeline of work, the time to
convert the sale had been extending and caused cashflow issues. The market since the bad debt
had been at best flat.

1.1.7 The most recent financial resuits for the company are summarised below

Year ending 31 July

2017 2016 2015

£ £ £

Turnover 1,848,262 1,895,005 1,250,665
Gross margin 702,001 1,011,107 769,129
38% 53% 61%

Overheads 1,104,171 836,109 768,234
Interest receiveable - 82 36
Interest Payable 9 3,186 51
Tax on (loss)/profit (35,075) 35,075 178
Net profit/loss (367,104) 136,789 702
Dividends - (135,380) (8,000)
Retained earnings (367,104) 1,409 (7,298)
Balance on resenes (363,759) 3,345 1,936

1.1.8 The cashflow of the company suffered, the debt due to HMRC as well as suppliers began to
increase.,

1.1.8 At the start of the year the directors felt that the company required investment to turn around its
fortunes. The directors therefore contacted potential interested parties who would be able to put
funds into the company and push forward the sales.

1.1.100ver several months more than B0 parties were contacted and provided with information to find
an investor or a buyer for the business. Considerable time was spent working with interested
parties to get investment secured. During this period the sales continued to fall.

1.1.11Despite this work no offer to invest was received. One interested party advised that whilst they
would not purchase the shares of the company due to the level of debts, it would be interested in
a sale of the business.

1.1.12Following negotiations it became clear that the sales price would be insufficient to meet the debts
outstanding and therefore that the company was insolvent

1.1.13The company’'s accountant suggested that the directors of the company should seek advice with
regard to the financial affairs of the company.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

1.1.14As part of any deal, the purchasers wished to acquire the brand and Intellectually Property owned
by Lifestyle. At this stage the company had a significant debt due fo it by Lifestyle. To facilitate a
sale it was resofved that the brand and Intellectual Property should be transferred from Lifestyle
to the company in part satisfaction of the debt outstanding.

1.1.15A condition of the sale was that the company name be changed to LRL1 Limited prior to the
completion of any sale. The name of Lifestyle was separately changed to LRLS1 Limited and
Associates to LRA1 Limited.

1.1.16 The company was facing increasing pressure from HM Revenue and Customs, who were
threatening to issue a winding up petition, following a visit from an Enforcement Officer. If the
company were to cease to trade due to a petition being issued it was anticipated that a sale of the
business could not be achieved.

1.1.17The company came under increasing pressure from a number of suppliers and was threatened
with bailiff action. A customer of the company also threatened action in respect of advanced
payments made for a contract not being completed. It was clear that action would need to be
taken to preserve any goodwill which was dissipating.

1.2 The directors first took cur advice in April 2018. We explained the options and arranged for an agent
to value of the assets of the company and to advise on the bhest disposal process. The agent
considered the marketing already undertaken and the current interested party. They concluded that
due to the bespoke nature of the company any further marketing would likely have a detrimental
effect. They were also concerned that the interested party may pull out, and they were not confident
that another sale would be possible elsewhere. The agent did not believe that further marketing
would lead to a better return.

1.3 We worked with the agent to increase the initial offer made by the interested party. During this time
the salaries to the staff became payable. The best and final offer received was £37k payable
immediately upon completion for the contracts, furniture and equipment, goodwill, intellectual
property and any stock. A further consideration of 50% of any net profit on the existing contracts
where the net profit exceeds £200k would be paid.

1.4 A number of customers had paid in advance for furniture (totalling £205k) which had not been
supplied by the company. As part of the sale the purchasers would assume responsibility for these
contracts and bear the burden of the purchase of the furniture in respect of the deposits made.

1.5 The purchaser advised that they intended for one of the directors of the company to become a
director and shareholder of the new company in due course, provided that she meet certain
conditions they set out. It therefore appeared that the sale could be perceived to be a sale to a
connected party. We therefore advised the interested party that they should approach the pre-pack
pool with regard to the sale.

1.6 The interested party considered this and whether they wished to approach the pool. Following these
considerations an application was made to the pool. The opinicn advised that they did not find
anything to suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-package sale were unreasonable.

1.7 Whilst this and the negotiations were continuing the bank withdrew the overdraft facility. As a result
the cash flow was significantly impacted. The salaries became due, and there were no funds in the
company to be able to make payment. If the salaries were not paid any goodwill would be
significantly impacted as it was expected that the employees would leave, given the parlous financial
position of the company.

1.8 The interested party made payments to the employees for the salary for April in order to preserve
the goodwill and allow the business to trade for a short period whilst the sale was concluded. The
interested party agreed to meet the salary cost, with the amount being freated as additional
consideration for the business if a sale was agreed.

1.9 Following acceptance of the offer solicitors were instructed to complete a sale as quickly as possible.
Once the terms of the sale were agreed, the company was placed into administration to complete
the sale of the business on 16" May 2018.



LRL

1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

2 Achieving the purpose of administration

21

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

The statutory objectives of administration are
to rescue the company as a going concern,

to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely in a winding
up without administration

to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

We are obliged to pursue the first objective in the first instance; only if this is not practicable, we
should pursue the second objective and then the third in that order.

We concluded that it was not realistic in practice to be able to rescue the company as a going
concern. This reflected the following obstacles:-

The inability and/or unwillingness of shareholders to provide further capital to ensure solvency.
The inability of the company to secure additional banking facilities.

The company had no funds with which to pay for supplies, which would need to be paid for on a
cash on delivery basis.

The business was fundamentally loss-making in the current structure and would only be able to
survive by being taken over by a stronger owner and/or without the encumbrance of onerous
contracts.

The directors had already sought to find a buyer for the company as a going concern over &
number of months and had been unable to concluded a sale.

We were reluctant to allow the company to continue trading for an extended period during the
administration. Our commercial judgement was that the risk of likely losses was not justified by
the likelihood of success in restructuring the company. Conversely, an approach of a sale and
distribution of proceeds was preferable.

We concluded that it was not realistic in practice to be able to achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely in a winding up without administration, due to
the level of debt due to the preferential creditors it is not anticipated at this stage that there will be a
dividend to unsecured creditors.

The administrators objective is to realise property in corder to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors. This will be achieved by the completion of the sale of the business and
collection of any debtors which is more fully explained below.

3 Management of the affairs of the company

3.1

3.2

Following our appointment, we took steps to safeguard the assets and to notify creditors of our
appointment.

Immediately upon appointment, we concluded a transaction to sell the business to Allect 1 Limited
that had been negotiated adopting an approach that is known as “pre-pack”. In accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 and so that creditors can understand how this approach was in
their interests, we set out as an enclosure details about the steps that were taken. More details are
set out below —

The company had a number of projects underway, with billing is up to date. In most cases the
billing exceeded the level of work undertaken.

No work in progress has been included in the sale.

The company had taken significant deposits from customers for purchase of furniture which could
not be fulfilled, this would severely impact upon the brand and reduce the value of the business.

As part of the contract for sale the purchaser is obligated to undertake the work and purchase the
furniture where deposits have been paid.

Overall the contracts represent a negative liability.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

« |t is anticipated that significant costs would need to be spent to complete the projects to attempt
to make any profits on those contracts where it could be achievable.

« An alternative to a sale could have been for the administrators to trade the company in order to
complete the projects and therefore be entitled to the profits. This was discounted as:-

o The nature of the clients, properties and contracts were such that the completion and
realisation of any potential balances due was considered to be relatively high risk.

o The company was loss making and we had concerns to allow trading in administration
as the costs of monitoring and trading would likely outweigh any uplift in value.

o There was no cash avaitable for trading and therefore external funding would be
required to pay for trading costs until the projects were completed, this would have been
extremely difficult to secure.

o The projects would not complete in short order and therefore there would be protracted
trading

o A number of the projects had clauses which allowed them to be cancelled upon
administration.

o Due to the nature of the work, there would likely be issues raised by the clients which
would need to be rectified before payment would be received

o A director would have been critical to liaise with the customers, due to the uncertainty
with regard to the future of the company it was unlikely wither would have stayed for any
length of time.

o Continuing to trade to complete the projects was therefore not a viable option,
particularly as the administrators’ costs would likely be disproportionate to the return,
together with the risks involved.

» We were concerned that given the customers serviced by the company, they would have
concerns with regard to trading with a company in administration and would likely go elsewhere,
reducing the goodwill of the company.

* The director had spent considerable time attempting to find a buyer prior to the administration and
had been unable to do so. The director had contacted Angel Investors, construction companies,
large suppliers, architects, groups of companies and funders.

« The parties contacted were either uninterested or unable to complete in time given the financial
pressures faced by the company.

s Our agent, Lambert Smith Hampton felt that any marketing of the business could result in clients
of the business heing taken by its competitors.

« The agent had concerns that if the current purchaser dropped out that there were no other
interested parties in a sale of the business as goodwill and as a result the value would be
significantly dissipated.

s In this case the interested party is not connected to the company, although we are aware that one
of the current directors has an opportunity to become a director and non-majerity shareholder of
the purchasing company in the future.

« The purchaser would be responsible for ongoing trading, saving the costs of administration. They
are also be responsible for fulfilling the clients furniture orders.

s The agent provided in-situ and ex-situ valuations of the assets of the company. Both of these are
lower than the offer received from the purchaser.

« The agents recommended an immediate sale upon appointment through a “pre-pack”
administration, once the offer was such that it was sufficient to warrant the sale.

3.3 We have regarded the debts owed to the company separately from the other business assets.
There are a number of trade debtors, although there are disputes on these accounts. [t is unlikely
that there would be any material realisation from the sale of these debts. These will be pursued
during the administration to establish what can be realised.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration {*the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

3.4 There are two intercompany debts, due from Lifestyle and Associates. From the financial
information received to date neither of these companies have any assets or monies available in
order to repay the amounts showing as outstanding. We will review the position to establish if there
are any funds that could be realised for the benefit of creditors.

3.5 We have instructed third parties to handle certain aspects of the administration on our behalf where
it was either more cost effective for others to do so or where we needed a particular expertise that
we did not have available amongst the staff of this firm or of the company.

«  We have retained Lester Aldridge as solicitors to provide legal advice during the administration on
matters such as issues about the administration process and implementation of asset sale
documents.

= We instructed this party once we had checked they were suitably qualified for the task in hand,
taking references about their expertise unless we have had previous direct experience of using
them, and once they had agreed to work to an acceptable cost structure. Former company
officers were anly engaged where we were satisfied that their prior employment would bring cost-
effectiveness without compromising the competence or integrity of our overall service.

3.6 We shall be arranging for distributions of the funds under our controf to any secured or preferential
creditors. If any funds arise for unsecured creditors, the distribution will need to be handled by a
subsequent liquidation.

3.7 We have arranged for the sale of the business assets, excluding the debtors, as set out above.
4 Estimated outcome for creditors

4.1 We have instructed the directors to provide us with a statement of the company’s affairs as at the
date of our appointment in the prescribed form as we have only very recently been appointed it has
not been received. In the meantime, we have prepared our own summary of the financial position of
the company and set this out at Appendix A along with our commentary.

4.2 The statement of affairs shows the estimated value of the net property that will be available to
creditors and includes a list of shareholders and names and addresses of creditors with the amounts
due tc them. This includes details of any security. The creditors’ details have heen compiled from
the company’s records it does not reflect the formal process of asking creditors to submit claims and
assessing them for dividend purposes so it is subject to adjustment in due course.

4.3 At Appendix B is our estimated outcome statement, this shows our best estimate of the recovery far

creditors.
4.4 In summary, our preliminary estimate is that the likely recovery for creditors from this administration
is as follows.
ZCéfegory of claim Estimate claims (£) Likely recovery
Secured creditors ‘ None N/A
Preferential creditors - arrears of 9,014 65% subject to realisation and
pay and holiday pay due to costs
employees ‘
Unsecured creditors 417,815 No dividend anticipated unless

significant recovery possible from
the debtors of the company.

4.5 In this case, unsecured creditors will not benefit from the availability of any prescribed part. This is
the requirement to set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors a proportion of the funds that
would otherwise be paid to a floating charge holder. In this case there is no floating charge creditor.

4.6 There have been no receipts or payments to date as the sale proceeds are currently held by the
solicitors assisting with the sale.

5 Administrators’ remuneration

5.1 In the first instance, it is for the creditors’ committee, if one is formed, to approve the basis of the
remuneration of administrators. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, we are required to seek
approval for the basis of our remuneration by a resolution of the general body of creditors.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

52

53

5.4

5.5

56

57

8.2

6.3

6.4

Enclosed is notice of the decision with regard to the formation of a creditors’ committee by deemed
consent. This decision is separate from the decision with regard to the administrators’ proposals.

As we have made a declaration under paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
that we do not believe there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, the decision with regard to
our remuneration is only passed if approved by each secured crediter and a majority by value of
preferential creditors voting on the resolution.

If no committee is formed we propose a decision on our remuneration by voting by correspondence.
Notice of this decision is also enclosed. Only secured and preferential creditors are entitled to vote
on this decision. This decision is separate from the decision with regard to the administrators’
proposals.

We propose that the basis of our remuneration as administrators shall be fixed on the basis set out
in rute 18.16(2)(b) Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, (by reference tc the time properly
given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration). In
addition we shall charge reasonable out of pocket expenses in accordance with the schedule of
rates for disbursements and out of pocket expenses published by us from time to time. Fees and
disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost accrues. The same basis of
remuneration will also apply if we are subsequently appointed as liquidators of the company.

An estimate of the administrators’ fees and expenses, “Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: A Guide
to Administrators’ Fees , together with details of the time costs to date and the remuneration policy is
enclosed at appendix C.

We shall report on the current time cost position and amounts drawn as remuneration in our
progress reports to creditors. An illustration of the likely overall cost is given in the statement of
affairs discussed earlier.

Pre-administration costs

Our unpaid fees and our unpaid expenses incurred in the period prior to the company entering
administration, but with a view to it doing so, can be settled as an expense of the administration if
approved by creditors in a similar way to our remuneration.

In addition, any cost incurred in connection with the making of the appointment already qualifies as
an administration expense under the rules.

We enclose notice of the decision for the pre-appointment costs by voting by correspondence. Only
preferential creditors are entitled to vote on this decision. This decision is separate from the decision
with regard to the administrators proposals.

Our costs for the pre-administration period are a fixed fee of £10,000 all of which is unpaid. This
covers the following

considering whether the objective of administration can be met so the appointment could be
accepted,

assisting the directors of the company to make the appointment;

instructing agents to value the assets and recommending ways to deal with them;

considering the offer for the business with the directors and agents;

following recommendation from the agents, entering into negotiations with the interested party;
agreement of the sale agreement including instructions to selicitors and provision of information;
negotiation with solicitors and purchasers with regard to the sale;

agreement of terms ready for immediate completion;

more details are set out in section 1 to 3 of this report.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration {“the company”’)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

6.5 In carrying out these services, we incurred disbursements which we propose to recharge in line with

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.2

83

our standard policy. We also incurred expenses through instructing other professionals to assist us.
It was important that these were engaged as soon as possible and before the administration could
start so that a proper assessment could be made to ensure that administration was indeed the
appropriate procedure and a viable strategy was able to be prepared before it commenced. The
parties engaged and the costs involved are as follows:-

Lester Aldridge solicitors were instructed and have advised with regard to the sale of the
business. Its costs for these services on a time cost basis amount to £5,000 plus VAT and this is
sought as an administration expense.

Lambert Smith Hampton chattel agents were instructed and have advised about the asset values
and the best means to achieve a sale of the business. Their costs amount to £4,000 plus VAT
and this is being scught as an administration expense.

Matters requiring investigation

We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the failure of the company
and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors. 1In addition to covering
the requirements of SIP2, the scope of the investigation will be defined through consultations with
the major creditors affected by the cost of the work and likely recaoveries.

We have so far considered very briefly whether there are transactions that happened before our
appointment that could require review and action with a view to enhancing the recoveries for
creditors. This is to provide information to creditors about the potential for such actions so they can
influence the future direction of the insolvency process. We are not aware of any matters to bring to
the attention of creditors at this stage.

As well as exploring any areas with a view to financial recovery for crediters administrators and
liguidators are also required to report on the circumstances of their appointment to the Insolvency
Service, which then considers whether director disqualification proceedings are appropriate.

If creditors have any information that would assist us in either of these functions, we would
appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible.

Exit from administration

The administrators will continue 1o complete the outstanding matters relating to the earlier sale of the
business and collect in the outstanding debts. Where asset realisations allow, the cost of the
administration procedure along with any preferential claims and secured claims will be settled during
the administration.

We do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to distribute to unsecured creditors. If this
proves to be the case when realisations have been completed, then the administration will end in
accordance with paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 and the company will be
dissolved three months after our notice to this effect is filed at Companies House.

If it does transpire that there are sufficient realisations for a distribution to unsecured creditors, then
the administration will move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, in accordance with paragraph 83 of
schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, when it is possible to make a distribution. We propose that
the joint administrators will become the joint liquidators, although creditors are entitled to nominate
other practitioners to act if this is done before these proposals are considered.

9 Approval of proposals

9.1

As we have made a declaration under Paragraph 52(1)(b) that we do not believe there will be
sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors and as we are following the objective of
realising the company's assets and distributing the proceeds to preferential and secured creditors, it
is not a statutory requirement to convene a decision making procedure to approve these proposals.
These proposals will be taken as approved if no aobjections are received within the eight business
days of the delivery of these proposals.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration (“the company”)

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

10 Decision making procedures

10.1 The decision with reqard to the formation of the creditors’ committee will be by deemed consent with
a decision date of 11™ June 2018.

10.2 The decision with regard to the administrators’ remuneration will be by voting by correspondence
with a decision date of 11" June 2018 for preferential creditors only.

10.3The decision with regard to the administrators’ pre appointment costs will be by voting by
correspondence with a decision date of 1 1™ June 2018 for preferential creditors only.

10.4The decision with regard to the administrators’ disbursements will be by voting by correspondence
with a decision date of 11" June 2018 for preferential creditors only.

11 Appendices and enclosures

Appendix
Statement of affairs of the company as at the appointment date including a list A
of creditors.
Estimated outcome statement B
Portland’s fee and disbursements estimate and policy, including a summary of C
the time costs to date in this case.
SIP 16 disclosure D

Notice of the decision making procedures — deemed consent
Notice of the decision making procedures — voting by correspondence
Proof of debt form



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited

Statement Of Affairs as at 16 May 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Appendix A

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Intellectual Property & Goodwill 19,995.00
Office Furniture and equipment 8,511.00 2,000.00
Contracts 15,000.00
Stocks 1.00
Book debts 26,780.00 5,000.00
Intercompany debt - LRLS1 Limited 96,625.00 NIL
Intercompany debt - LRA1 Limited 19,877.00 NIL
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 42,000.00



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 16 May 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Appendix A

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 42,000.00
Liabitities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employees - holiday and arrears of pay 9,013.71
9,013.71
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 32,986.29
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
32,986.29
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 32,886.29
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 32,986.29
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 32,986.29
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade and expense creditors 160,441.19
Employee claims for arrears of wages 2,578.88
Directors' claims for arrears of wages 60,623.32
Directors' expenses 3,156.39
Credit Cards 26,452.89
Informal overdraft 1,816.00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE and NI 96,570.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 2,328.00
Landlord claim 63,747.87
417,814.54
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (384,828.25)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (384,828.25)
Issued and called up capital
2.00

Ordinary Shareholders

2.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(384,830.25)




0Z°S¥.L 3ro 01LMS ‘UopuoT Inodley easpys ‘snues ubiseqg swoq ‘a1ua) Joo)g pUNo.) Py J@isayayD uelnpe LorD
18P0 L) YV6 81.0d 81s8UdiyD) ‘peOY 8Y0IS 1SAAA HOIMPID ‘uieg syl g/l 07 '® ppol sawep Qora
0229 516 vD ‘mobse|n ‘pHeys siieds gz ABojoasnoy ZOHD
£9°2e/ Q90 MLAAS 'UOPUOT 'SUBRIES) JOUBASOID) 11-6 SOOH LOHD
08°06Z'LL XS9 0LAMN 'UopuoT ‘pEOY SPIBUDSTIS § siadng sAs|paH 00HD
0%'$9 X0 01AAS ‘UopuOT ‘Bas|ayD ‘eAl(g JnoglieH ess|ay) layeg g 4o 108D
P OLS Hvg 9vQ 'uieeH Asxag ‘Aempeoig 00 ‘asnoH [eqolD sa||ddng so10 12U0ID) 0099
00 vFE'L FAL 22IND 'X8883 ‘sajuielg 'snusay Inulssyd ZiL uIpjuEld R LU £040
02'600°L H3Z SN 'uopuoT ‘esoi) AinqubiH 7z ‘sylomussiog 3t 181 2040
0148 AP | Lvd 'swold ‘peoy YHomIya ‘L Hun Jayjead Ayent auidg 104D
00 XOE ALDT ‘UOPUOT ‘|IIyuIoD 89 8093y 9 SARMES 0049
00'¥62 ZZ1 089N ‘weybumoN Hled sssuisng zoN ‘Aepa ueusdxg ‘Buiping soeag uyor uis sy ueuadxg Z03o
wo.o X0 0 v>>w _COﬁCO|_ .Emc_:n_ _w::m>< nogieH .mEoD yinog UOPUOT IUUOABLIATG 1030
998 1dAB3 "odie] 'sijodolsH ‘Jeaus lueybia iy €8 Aion| g Auog3 0032
8/'892 ¥ gari 01Hd 'sumcbielg ‘apse) |eybield I21eAA BISED 00292
00°916'L g9z 2837 '191590/97 ‘a41ysi8188018 ‘9)Rg) |IIH BunjoN 9ld yueg shepieg 00490
09'506'¥ NNZ SN “1e1sayoueiy ‘18app 1943 Bury zi ‘asnoH s,Bury siouoies g
Z6'6LL'LE 98/ PNN 'UojdweyHoN 'aAl() uolined $EZ1 ‘9SNoH pJeskeoleg S0gD pieakeioieq 080
g8s0
9/'G2% OLSAA ‘BUYSPIOYE)S 'suoluByS ‘'aue] uuht ‘yled ssauisng 3U0ISUBYS ‘aSN0OH PJOJUDIET P11 slyeuag saeg Asng £0890
181%1'€9 dS1 N¥OJ3 ‘uopuon ‘18ag uasnp 6 - § 40o(4 Yis P11 Auedwos g |leydayelg zog0
2/°695 IX0 01MS 'UopuoT ‘BN JnogieH easiayD ‘anua) ubiseq JnoqueH easieuD LI laxeq 0080
IBCEL'Y HY1 88N8 ‘uoiybug Jealg plemps '9snoH xally §82.0X3 UBOLBWY L0VD
06°550' Sd6 Z37 'uopuoT Weosal) abpuqio gL-G ‘silABUIBII0D 6Z-/2 sopmg hiuy 90vD
00°00§°L §0z82z 's1odebuig ‘auuen meys gL-pz ‘pPeOY SHOOS | oipng ubisaq py SOvD
00'0FY'L NEL SLAA ‘uopucT ‘eienbg JsAouel /| paji eaouddy YOvO
ce'g5t 376 0LAM ‘UoldwEIA|op) ‘PROY MBUS "asnoH [obuy sbundg |abuy £0VD
0L'l0F IX0 0LMWS 'uopuoT ‘peoy sjo7 ‘ubisaQ JnogieH Bas|EYD ZZ/Z NN plSY Z0vD
021882 HX/ €A ‘UOPUOT ‘UDIDY I1SB] 'PROY |SUnig 9Z-22 uopuoT Jany LOWD
YA IME OFIN .._muwMLUCNE ,c.._mmI UOIMBN _mcmq MEYSWILID .v_;_mn_ oo>._. _wE:ooo,q Jauolsnd o_a >=.=..umw pue a4 1avy 00vD
w SS81ppyY awieN >wv_
si0}1pain Auedwon - g
pajiwi] uopuo qqoy uosme] Aawlo) payiwilT L1y
v xipuaddy suonnjosg jeloueuld R ssauisng puejuod



ElleASNY 'BEOT

9/°606'9¢ MSN 2l19Z0y /16 X08 Od ‘200 568 219 0Z NaV ‘P11 Aid Buinsuog ssauisng Jej@lg P11 Ald Buiynsuog ssauisng Je||8ig G080
0.°996°L dd$ €H3 ‘yBinquip3 ‘19843 UopUeIg 0Z ‘9SNOH Sepung 87 plepueis #0880
Z6'698'2 732 L3S ‘'uopuoT ‘193415 PoclAloH L puejod ssnoyyoels £08D
09'v8 dHO 6MS "uopueT 'peoy WeydelD 651 $801AUSG YIoMIBN aulds Z0s2
9e'9LL'L any €MS ‘uopuoT ‘esspy) ‘peoy sBury of seoinleg Bulues|) sueo|s 108D
09'10LL AMYS P ‘UOPUDT ‘pEOY Jaydield  'HnoD pieudep $3s 0082
05°8€0'0¢ 496 8vQ U3 ‘v1Z XO8 Od 'seley ssauisng uoiBuisusy jo ybnolog [eAoy Z0YD
00°089'L Z10 01LMS ‘UopuoT ‘BasjayD ‘peoy sbuty £es piojbue peqoy L0HD
09°S6E LL X30 AMLAAS 'UOPUOT '90B|4 JOUBASDIL) J8MOT G| - T4 HIoMmBN g9 0042
96°191 ¥ LN ‘Uopuo 'aienbg seuoued Z 21snyy Joj S¥d 50dD
95y/£'2 HAE 8AM\S ‘easisjleg ‘peoy ape|sHod 8¢9 Py snoigluLd r0dD
8eiLL XSE | LS 'UopuoT ‘ABAA SUONES) 'YOBSY JBAIY / B 9 s1aunoy pue siep abysald £0dD
el woo [lewb@nenbxye.d neino d 4y 204D
6021 IX0 0LMS ‘UopuoT ‘Bas|BYD 'BAlQ Jnodiey easiey) g-9 EUELWIOY EHOd L0dD
00°25k'9 NQ9 AZO3 ‘uopuo ‘episdeayd /0L dT1 suewyd 00d0
56619 IME 157 'speen 't0Z Xog Od ‘eius) Buissanold Juswied JamodN GOND
00°00% NNE £235 'esid yinowde] ‘Yoi1salod g UBIISBOBAON FOND
0¥'8ee'L FHL LNL ‘Si§apn 8Bpugun] ‘susples) aepsuc| 'asnoH Jueses|d Junop BIpO V1IN SOND
0005y rd4S MLAA ‘'uopuoT ‘Jielhely ‘aenbg Asvieg € SEWOUL BIN ZOND
oo.omN_o_‘ ZH8 61L0A .v_..o> _:oum:_cc_._n_ .Umom UOWILIOCD Jtma MNeoxX0od € _._oo_w S| wm_moumbw 1BIDUBUIH SaINJUaA JJOMIBN LOND
G908 Vd0 9HY ¥omeD ‘aoe|d AuD | P¥1 MN ossaidsaN 00OND
00'9le HSS 021 ‘YHOMpE ] ‘PEOY SS0ID '9SNoH Y2IBYSSOoID b Lun saoinag Buuesuwbug eolyoelg aldmnpy £0WD
007021 46 £1 1D 'UdImpues ‘peoy slebswey “Yled AISA00SK] ‘SSNOH UCNEADUU| P17 40|y BIPAN HIN ZOWD
00921 N4l 8LAAS ‘UOPUOT 'anuany spiaises § ‘| Jun ansel O LOWD
00°0Z€ uEleIN ¥ SI 00WD
007001} TINE 6 LAAS ‘UopuoT ‘peoY ucisbury Zgz ‘sedines uea g LBl S|eAOIaY UOPUOT zZ07190
0¥’ L80'e 371 LON 'weybumop Jesns Aauolg /¢ ‘9SNoH 30U ysysmn L0712
IX0 0LMS
SOZ9L ‘UopuoT ‘Weynd ‘sAlq JnogleH eas|ayd L0z ‘eduan ubisaq JnogieH Bas|syD 801 aiAateT 00712
¥6'¥69 dré €18 ‘puedl| UISYUON ‘Wiiuy 0D 'Isejag ‘Weosai) uebeleq g5l say 0032
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aay
sioypaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi] uopuo] qqoy uosmeT] Alzawao) pajwiy L1d1
v Xipuaddy SUOINjOg [eIDURUL] R SSaulsng puefjiod



S6°SSP°LSE

Buyjjejo samug |2

00'8E 192 €LAAL ‘'WEBYYS ‘SnusAy apislia g prjues|p 7 0070
3S¥ ZLNg 'Suiypop
00°0/G°96 ‘peoy uojbuureg ‘ssnoH obpug uciBuling {(g]3) ao1niag ASUBAI0SU| B JUSWB2IoUT SWwIoIsND) R anuaasy NH LOXD
3S¥ ZLNg ‘Buiyuop
00'928'2 ‘peoy uoibunleq ‘asnoy abpug uoibuling {g|3) 801G ADUSAIOSU| P JUSLLIBDICIUT Swaoisny g anusaay WH 00XD
6L LL) FQE 9MS UOPUOT ‘alua) asudigiug uea|ing g PY1 sialinod puz SpLOAA ¢0MOD
08'62eg 4G1 0ZHY 'x8ssng 1sapn ‘UBnologing ‘sue] s1ebyoeig 'wied aoe|d 987 P17 MOjB L '8 HOIAA LOMO
00vlt 90 0.MN ‘UopuoT 'peOY MOLIBH dled abpug ‘s wun P11 HUNf JSES|D 3 00AND
SR'C9¢ SD6 |37 181880197 '§666 X0g Od ‘sluswhed ubuiia Bunyip 00AD
£9°9¢2 M8 5157 'spas 'aueT adloyuagng ‘julod sidwa g P11 uswabeuep Alsjes N oonod
0S5 EEe BllensnY ‘0102 MSN ‘1sinyBuileq 'teang Aepunog Bl yaloid |eooq eyl €0LO
00’000y MHE 0235 'UopuoT 'peoy ulpjueld 0Z ‘8le)sT jeuisnpu; Ulpued S "N |duala | 2010
00°0FS Qa6 £7 'loodianrT 'adeld PIOJUNY HNOD PIOJUINY ‘9SNOH Jasel P Z ABojouyoat 101D
c6'¥ee HSL LINS "UORNS ‘188115 1S9 #€ ‘HNOD AJULI L NELHEL 0010
00'8El'E 72 9GS 'UOpUOT ‘peCy sjepuaydels | ‘pleA uosuaydals ¢ pellwi [euoEUIEiU| WniSoduAg 9050
3 SSalppyY SWEN >0v_
s10})ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwiT uopuoT qqoy uosme Al4awlio) pagiwi LY
v xipuaddy SUOIIN|OS |BI2UBUIH § SSBUISNYG pue|uod



4 o0’ Sujjejol saljug AleulpiQ z
00'L oot 2 00') Meuipio QHZ 6M ‘UCPUOT ‘anuaAy UIBIF 01| SMET plojmel] suer elpuexs|y s Q02ZH
00t oot b 00’} AeuipiQ Z10 0LMS 'Uopuot ‘eas|ayd ‘pecy sBUM €86 8J|OAA URiaH Buuear sRopeys s 00MH
dn pejjen adeyssod ssiseuysg anjep
wy jejol  dn pajes 40 'ON feuiioN  adAj SSo.ppY aLeN Aoy

s1apjoyaieys - 9
P3}IWIT UCPUOT QoY UOSMET AlIaULIO) PajiIT LTy
SUONN|OS |RI2URUIH B SSaUISNg pue|uod



Appendix A

LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

2.2

23

2.4

6.2

Basis of statement

As the directors have yet to provide a statement of affairs, we have prepared the
statement to illustrate our estimate of the likely recovery for creditors.

Business sale

The equipment, rights to continue the contracts, fixtures and fittings, goodwill,
Intellectual Property and stock were included in the sale to Allect 1 Limited as detailed
in the main part of this report.

The sale was made shortly after appointment following negotiations that took place
beforehand in an arrangement known as a “pre-pack”. A table providing pertinent
information to demonstrate that this transaction was in the interests of creditors is set
out later at appendix D.

We are pursuing the company's debtor book and the amount estimated to be
recovered from this source has been estimated using the information provided by the
directors.

The intercompany debts will be subject to reconciliation, as the IPR and goodwill was
transferred to the company shortly prior to the administration in part satisfaction of the
debt due by Lifestyle.

Connected party transactions

As set out in the report and table, the sale has been made to Allect 1 Limited, a
company currently unconnected with the company in administration. We are aware
that Charlotte Wolfe, a director of the company, has the opportunity to become a
director and shareholder of the purchasing company and therefore at that stage it
may be a connected party. For the purposes of the pre-pack the sale was put before
the pre-pack pool.

Costs of realisations and insolvency

Details of the basis of the administrators’ remuneration are given elsewhere in this
document and are set out in the estimated outcome statement.

Preferential claims

Preferential claims comprise £800 of arrears of pay per employee and unlimited
holiday pay. As a result of TUPE, for those employees transferred to the business,
any amounts owing to them over the statutory limit of £509 per week will be a claim
against the purchaser rather than the company in administration.

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is that amount set aside for unsecured creditors from the net
property being the distribution that would otherwise be made to a floating
chargeholder. [t is calculated as 50% of the first £10k and 20% of the balance,
subject to a limit of £600k.

There is no floating charge in this matter and therefore the prescribed part does not
apply.

Unsecured creditors

A schedule of unsecured claims is provided within this appendix.



LRL1 Limited {formerly Lawson Robb London Limited}

Estimated outcome statement as at 16th May 2018

Assets

Business saie proceeds:-
Intellectual property and goodwill
Office furniture and equipment
Contracts

Stocks

Other assets:-

Book debts

Intercompany debt - LRLS1 Limited
Intercompany debt - LRA1 Limited

Cost of insolvency, say
Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Arrears of wages & holiday pay
Net property

Less prescribed part

Armount available to floating charge creditor

Amount due to floating chargeholder

Amount available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors:-

Trade and expense accounts

PAYE and NI Contributions

VAT

Director expenses

Directors' claims for arrears of wages
Credit cards

Informal overdraft

Employees' claims for arrears of wages
Customer deposits for fumniture
Shortfalt on customer contracts
Landlord arrears of rent

Landlord future rent and dilapidations

Net asset deficiency

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors

Book
Value
£
8,511
26,780
96,525
19,877
151,693
(11,047}
140,646
140,646
140,646
(160,441}
(96,570)
(2,328)
(3,156)
(60,623)
(26,453)
(1,916)
(28,698)
{204,352}
(95,000)
(63,748)
- (743,285)
(321,347)

Appendix B

Estimated
to realise
£

19,999

2,000

15,000

1

5,000

42 000

{36,000)

(9,014)

(3,014)

(3,014)
(160,441)
(96,570}
(2,328)
(3,156}
(60,623}
(26,453}
(1,916}
(2,579)

Uncertain

(63,748)

- (417,815)

(423,842)

0%



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration Appendix C

Fees policy

In line with most professicnal practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time
spent by each member of staff dealing with a particular assignment.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the
size and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Cost rates for
each grade are then used to evaluate the fee.

We are required to provide creditors with an analysis of the time we anticipate spending on an
assignment and the areas of work we anticipate the time will be spent.

The anticipated work tasks in this case are as follows:—
Administration and planning

There is a level of statutory compliance work that is necessary irrespective of the size of
company or level of assets. This time, expected to be up to 10 hours during the course of the
administration, at a cost of £1,984, would be spent in the following areas:-

»  Filing of statutory paperwork at Companies House.
»  Statutory advertising in the London Gazette.
¢« Implementation and regular review of statutory bond.
+ Maintenance of case files in line with regulatory requirements.
. Preparation of budget and regular budget reviews.
Realisation of assets
It is expected that up to 16 hours at a cost of £3,351 will be spent carrying out the following:-
s Agreeing and implementing the strategy of the case at the outset.
+  Periodical case reviews.
- Liaising with agents with regard to a sale of the tangible assets.
+ Collection of the deferred terms of the sale agreement.
« Assignment of the leases as set out in the sale agreement.

« Collection of the company's book debts through debt collection procedures including
where possible resolving disputes.

+  Collection of intercompany debts where possible.

. Lizise with third parties regarding entitiement to any funds received.

. identifying any refunds / over payments due to the company and pursuing recovery.
. Making enquires of and liaising with the company’s bank.

» Review of book keeping records and insurance policies to ensure that all assets have
been identified.

Creditors

Although it is not anticipated that there will be a dividend payable to unsecured creditors, as
administrators we have a duty to provide information to creditors. We also need to deal with
creditor calls in a professional manner and respond to letters where required. We expect the
time spent on these tasks will be up to 24 hours at a cost of £4,118 and will be spent carrying
out the following:

. Liaising with employees with regard to their claims against the company and assistance to
complete the online application for payment from the Redundancy Payments Office in
respect of arrears of pay.

+  Completion of submission of Insolvency Practitioners forms to the Redundancy Payments
Office

. Dealing with queries from employees by written correspondence or by telephone.
. Noting creditor claims as received.

+« Agreeing and paying a distribution to preferential creditors if appropriate.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration Appendix C

+ Adding additional creditors to the case and ensuring that all correspondence is sent
accordingly.

. Dealing with retention of title creditors.

* Arranging for any items owned by third parties, particularly under finance agreements to
be dealt with accordingly

+ Liaising with third parties on property issues.

»  Dealing with queries from creditors, by written correspondence or by phone including for
insurance purposes.

«  Completion of post appointment VAT and Corporation tax returns.
Investigations

In administration, the administrator has a duty to undertake an investigation into the affairs of the
company, particularly the conduct of the directors, in the period leading up to the administration,
as required under SIP 2.

There is also a statutory duty imposed on the administrator to submit a director conduct report to
the Insolvency Service with regard to the failure and the conduct of the directors to establish
whether it is appropriate for disqualification proceedings to be brought by the Insclvency Service
against one or more of the directors. The investigation is expected to take at least 17 hours at a
cost of £3,869. With the time spent in the following areas:-

s  Taking possession and scheduling of the company's accounting books and records.
«  Sending out and pursuing director questionnaires and reviewing their contents.

+ Reviewing the company's accounting books and records to identify any matter for
disqualification or which could lead to an asset recovery action.

e Completion and submission to the Insolvency Service.
. Dealing with queries from the insclvency Service,

If there were any claims found which could lead to a cost effective recovery for the unsecured
creditors this estimate will increase, we will write to creditors at this time as a request for funding
may be necessary.

Reporting

There is a duty to provide creditors with a first report, proposals and then followed by progress
reports and a final report at the conclusion of the administration. The time anticipated on
reporting is expected to be at least seven hours at a cost of £1,678.

Detailed analysis

A more detailed analysis, applicable to all cases can be found
here htto.//www portbfs.co.uk/fees/TimeDetailed. pdf

Hourly rates

The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows:-

Cost per hour (£)
Director/cffice holder 340
Client director 280
Case manager 220
Senior Insclvency administrator 185
Case administrator 145
Administrator 115
Cashiers 115
Support staff 80

These rates apply with effect from 1° December 2017. They are reviewed periodically, typically
every 1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration Appendix C

Fee estimate

A summary of estimated fee for this case is summarised below,

Estimated
Average

Category of work Hours Cost (£) hourly rate (£)
Realisation of assets 16 3,351 212
Administration and planning 10 1,984 207
Creditors 24 4,118 174
Investigations 17 3,869 226
Reporting 7 1,678 243
Trading - - -

Estimated total 73 15,000 205

Pre appointment

We are seeking approval by a decision of the creditors for pre-administration costs. This
incfudes our own outstanding fees as a fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT, for work undertaken
before the company entered into administration but with & view to it doing so including agreeing
the “pre-pack” sale. The services included in this cost are more fully described in the proposals.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration

Disbursement policy

Category 1 — no approval required

Appendix C

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment,
they are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room

hire, fidelity bond, rail travel and external storage.

disbursements in SIPS and approval is not required.

It is expected that the costs for these disbursements will be as follows

Expense Estimated
cost {£)
Bond 250
Statutory advertising 154
External storage 25
Insurance -
Total 429

Category 2 — approval required

These are defined as category 1

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost
that Portland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and
approval is required. Typically such expenses and the method of aliocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery

Photocopying and printing

Facsimile
Mileage
Room hire

Storage (Portland archive)

Company searches

Virtual meeting/conference call

- Three times postage cost

- 10p per copy
- £1 per page

- HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate

- £120 per meeting

- £50 per box per year
- Two times cost

- £10 per meeting/call

Banking fee - £10 per case
Estimated
Expense cost (£)
Postage and stationery 499
Photocopying and printing 400
Mileage 20
Room hire -
Virtual meeting/conference call -
Storage (Portland archive) 100
Facsimile 20
Company searches 10
Banking fee 10
Total 1,059

Associated party expenses

Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, is an associated company of
Portland Business & Financial Solutions. Where it is deemed appropriate, having considered
the cost effectiveness and expertise required, this firm may be instructed to pursue outstanding
debts. Commercial fees are be agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account

the complexity and age of the debt.

In this case it is proposed that a collection fee of 15% be charged.

The debtors in this case are a maximum of £26,783. Although not all debts will be passed to
Debtcol, to provide an estimate, the maximum debt collection fee would be £4,017.



LRL1 Limited formerly Lawson Robb London Limited in administration Appendix C

Third party expenses

It is expected that during the course of the administration, it will be necessary to instruct the
following third parties —

Lester Aldridge Solicitors - Completion of any remaining terms of the sale - £750

Details of time costs and disbursements to date

The proposals have been drafted to be distributed following the appointment, there are therefore
no post appointment costs or disbursements to report.

Rights with regard to remuneration and expenses

Creditors can access a guide setting our their rights with regard to remuneration and expenses
by visiting

https:/fwww.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees




"pJ002) ¥orI} J00d pUB MOJ) YSED
aininy ajqeugsanb 'ANDSS Jo SouBsYe BU) JO snEdaq pejuesB aq o} salior) Bulpus| e 1oadxs 0} JisI[Ealun SEM ) e
‘8auafijip anp 10 3|qe|ieAe pouad JOYs 24l pue suinial pajedipnue Joad augy
‘uolisod |eroueuly 8y Jo asnedaq ‘sateys Bunsixa ay) ainboe Jo 1saAUl 0} SIBP(OYBIBLS MEL JoadXD 0] JIS||ES) JOU SEM )|
"paAes & Jou p)nos ) jey} pajdecoe pue Auedwod sy} 0} SPUNy JaUHN, soueApe 0} Buijim alam siapjoyaleys sy} jo suoN e
‘suoseal Buimo||o) ayi Joj uaddey 10U pINoM SIY} 1BY) PSPN[OUCD A4 'SIUL SASILUDE O} 18P0
ul siojipauo yum Juswabuee ue Jospue Buipuny |leuchippe jueayubls pasnbal Auedwod ayl 'sayliqer S) 10 JUSIXS SU) JO asneseq
'SHOYS 1584 Jiay) sydsap
Jakng e puly 0} sjgeun usag pey pue uiacuos Buich e se Auedwoo ay; 1oy Jadng & puy o} Jybnos Ajsnoinaud pey siojoalip 8y
‘JusLuiodde au) Yim paussIom
Aluo pey siy) Buiraiyoe Jo sjoadsoud Jood Apealle sy ‘AjeUnuojUN uoENSILILIPE Jo aanosge Auoud B ) wasuod Buich e se
Auedwod sy) Buiaes asneoaq jses) jou 'Jusuquiodde uodn AjeleIpaUIL UQISIDEP SIU) pamaiasl o Auedwos ay) Buiaes o MalA
€ Yl Ly siy) jo asuepinb sy uim Aane| ‘uonedisiuiwpe Bundope o) Joud suoido siqissad Jauyjo (e paiojdxa siopaip sy

$3LW02IN0 [elouBUY Iqissod Jo uojeue|dxs
Ue UM 'sioclelisiulupe 8y} Aq palspisuod
alam ey} UONDE JO SBSIN0D BAllBUI) R By

‘ajes yoed-aid sy} 1o} pause 1BY) Ueyl SS8| AJUeolIuBIS enjeA B pey $19SSE By} Jeul 1IN0 Js Uojen|eA sy

‘Auedwiod sy} JO J1BYSq UC ULl SIU) AQ pabeuew Sem UODNIISUl SSOUM ‘SUDHENYIS
Aousajosul U Buisiielosds sisnjea payienb 'ucjdwel yws paquie Aq papiaoid usaq sey sjesse a|qiBue) sy} jo uolenjen y

slasse Bulfuapun ay)
10 §S3UISNY BY} JO pauIBIqo Suoien|ea Auy

‘Ino paules Buayew snolaud ay) jo }nsal au) uaalb sonou

Hoys je alnboe o} s|qe siaseyosnd [Buaippe pul o1 A|9yiun pasesdde ubiedures Bunasiew uado ue jey) pasiape sjusbe sy
‘usyenspun sem Bulisylew 1ayuny ou sjusbe INo Jo SolApe 3yl uQ

"$39UI1SNg 2y} Jo askyoind sy} Ul isalsiu eas Aue pamoys Aued suo Alug Auedwod

ay) 1o} J2Ang B puij 0} S)qeun S1am SICIOBNR BU) SLIUOW [BIBASS 1BAQD 'SI6SSE S)f JO §sauIsny ‘Auedwos sy} Buiseyaind ul
pajsalsiul 8g Al paAsi|ag SiojosNp oy} soiued 0g JeAC payseoidde pey Auedwos ay) 0 S10193JIp aY) UOBRSIUIWPE 8UY) 0) Joud

SI0}elISIUILPE 3y} Jo/pue Auedwod
oy} Ag pajonpuos saiianee Bunsuew Auy

‘slescdoud ay) 40 Apoq ay) Ui N0 188 SB uswjuiodde S} YEm UOIJOIUUDD Ul $30IAISS €] 10} SSURMXS UOJJBLSIUILIPE LB Se | A
snid 000013 jo a3} e sbieys o) sesodoid pue pousd uswuiodde-aid eyj ul s3013s S) Jo) 99 & pled Usaq JoU sey puejuod
‘suwiuiodde ay) sjeniul o) sioadse [einpaocoid auj Yiim Auedwoo sy} palsisse Wl SU) "B0IAPE 1R} Uodn paseq uolelsiuupe
jdope 01 papioap Bulaey -suondo ASUSA|OSUI BU} UD SIOIAIIR BU) PASIADE PUBLOG '§L0Z IMdy Ul paYNSUGd JSIl 39uQ

Juswiuodde 0} Joud JUaWA|0AUI
SJOJRJSIUILIPE U} O JUIXs 3y

"SI0SIAPE [euoISSa)04d AQ UONBPUSWIWICOSI UD pue BaJR sIY) Ul 8onoe.id Adusajosul Buipes) e se uonendal
sy Buimoyjo) ‘Jusiedde alam salnoRIp (BIDUBUY S0UO PUBHOZ 0] SIUBILNCOIE $ AUBAWOD 9y} BIA SI01081IP 3Y] AQ 10RIUG)

uonoNPOoLUI
[BIIUI SIOJRISIUNLPE Bt} JO 82IN0S 3L

‘sjesodoud 2y Jo APoQ UEBW SU} LI PUNG) 94 UED $(IBIDP JOUMNS '9$10J0X3
1Y) 10 8LOIN0 Y} pue SI8SSE SSBUISN] B4} |[9s 0} uaXe) sdals ay) Incge S[IEap YIm so)pasd spinosd o) paiedeld useq sey anpeyos syl :ajou Alojeuedxg

sjasse ssauisng jo jesodsip ayj o3 Bupelau s|iejap jo Alewwng

a xipuaddy

UONJRJISIUIWIPE Ul PSIWIT UOPUOT oY UOSMET AlaWIO) PajWI] | TY T




|
'91.0Z ke 91 |

UONOESUE] B JO S1BR BUL

‘3|BS AU} pauLeY SABRY DINOM U2Ium Juawiiuiodde
ay) 03 toud Auedwod ay) suleBe ucioe ayet ABW ABy} LORBISIUILURE S} 10 aleme swedaq sielddns Ji jeys uisouos sem aiay]

"Aueduwios sy JO SICHPEID Y} UM USNBLISPUN SEM UOIIB3INSUOD ON

sloypalo Jolew
UlIM JINSUDH O} apeLLi SHOLS 8L} JC stielad

‘Buipusgy

mau Aue Joj 1oadsoud pooB B jou sem iy} 'AjjeonsiiEsy 9|GR|IBAR S SU} U SI9PUS| MaU [eiusiad Aijuspl 0] 8|GE JOU S1am
"uolesjsiuiwpe o} Joud Ajuoys Ajjioe) JedpIaao auy) UMBIpUIM pey S18pug| au) se Alenoped

Auedwoo ay) o) spuny Jayuny aoueApe 0} siapusa| Bunsixs 10} uonisodoud Buipus) sjgein e 1ay1abo) 1nd o] ajgEUN BlaM BAA

sjuawannbai
|eydes Buom puny o} siapuny
1enusjod o} spew sjsanbal o s|ielaC

‘Wawnoop sjescdoid UIBW 8Ul U1 N0 188 SIB Splejsp Jayund e

“82104 w suonenbas sonoesd Buppom SnoUEA a4} Yum A|dLI0D ) S1GE 94 PINOM oM JeU] JUBPILOD JOU SIBM AL

"paia|dwos ag o} s8|es syenbape 1oj mo|e 0} sal|ddns Buiuieigo U sainaiyip eonoeld siom aisy] e
"0S pIp A8y} 81048 S|ES B 8PN[IUOD O} Pajuem SpA

"a1aymasie Buinow seafo|dwa pue sianddns 'sisoisna yBnoay) siedissip Apoinb pinom ssauisng ay) Jeul paaslagq spy e
'89550| BuIpel}

1suiebe Aiuwspur o) Jojpue Buipes; UCREJSIUILIPE 3U} pUN) 0} 1S3 PaJsan aU) Yiim ALed pUIY B ALJUSPI JOU pINCD B, »
‘sasuadxa Buipes) uolelsiulLpe pledun jo ysu 3y} Jeaq

o} paseda.d jou s1am am pue pouad uonelsiuiwpe ay) Buunp sesso) Buipes) Aue 108W 0] SJBSSE JUSIDIINSUI SIBM BIBUL

"853UISN] 3} 40 |Wmpoob
aU) pauley J3YLn) 2ABY PINOM SIY] "0S OP 0} SAIID8)9 JS00 USSQ SABY JOU PINOM Ji SB USYE] Uaaq pey Sinjiuiny Joy
susodap ausym SjOBNUOD 9SOY) puB SPoRIU0D Bunew sso| sy} 818jdwod 0} 8|geUN USAY DABY PINOM SIOJBNSIUILPE SY]

"SJOBIUOD BUILLSIAP AlSYI] PINOM SIBLUCISHD JBUL
¥al pue Auedwod ay) Jo |mpoob au) 1oaye A|qisianalll Aoyl pinom LORBASILILIPE SU} JBL) PRLISILOD alam sjuabe ay)
‘slyauaq Ay ey} 0} uopodoud
10 1IN0 U83Q 8ABY pinom polad papualxa Ue 1BAD 321$ SIU) JO SSauIsng sy} Bunsyiew JO 81500 [euoissajoid oy
auluicdde uodn sjge|eae £|ajeIpawiwl SEM JBU] SWOIN0 24} 0} pasedwiod ‘spaenold sjes u| Jusiwaoueyus
ue Joj lenuajod ayy Ag paynsnliou sem poued Buieyiew e Ui sass0| BUIpel) JO pOoYIaXIl U] JeY] PSUISOUOD S1aM SAN e
"SUOSES
Bumolio} ayy 10} speww am eyl {0 Juswabpnl e1oJawWeD e sem uojelsIuLpE Bulnp SSaUISng U SpeJ] 0} JOuU UDISIORp 341

uonesiulwpe sy) Buunp ‘uisouco
Buloh e se 2(es 10} JI JoJ0 pue ‘ssauisng
aly} apeJ} 0} ajeudoidde 1ou sem 3 AYAA

WaWnsop sjesodold UIBW Y} Ul N0 19S 2B S|IBISp JBYLINY
‘aunny aw Ul ¥ yum Buipes jo sjuaw ay) incqe pauiesuos Buisg mou
s19N1ddns pue SJSWOISND Uiim 'SSSUISNG B O ||IMpood ay) pajoeye A|qisiorall sey SIojeasiuipe Jo Juswiuiodde sy«

Auedwion syl Jo Juswabeuezw
8y} Jo ssauaAoale B Ul saiued puiyl Jo asuapyuos sy uo siordull Ajgeliasul Auediloo ayy Jo AQUBAjOSUI By




auoN

ales jo
JOBJUCD BY} O} PAYIEBNE SUOIIPUOD JBIIWIS
Jo sjuawsBbuele yoeg-Ang ‘suando Auy

‘S40)PEUD PAINIBSUN BY) O} Pajoadxa S| PUSPIAIP OU SB UOIIESUR) SIU) WO Jjauaq
JOU Op 240}2I5Y) PUR I0)PaID PRINDASUN UR S| jueq ay} ‘yueq sfejoieq o} ssjuerent (euosiad e papiaoid aAeY SI0j001Ip By}

ssauIsng mau ay} Buoueuy si Jaioueuy jeu;
Jayjaym pue ‘Isioueuly Joud e o) Auedwo
3y} WOy Np SJUNOWe 1o} saajuelent
usaIb pey oym siojoalIp AUE JO S|IEJRQ

‘jood yoed-sid au 01 uoeddde ue speLl

sieseyund ay] “paspuswwosal sem jood yoed-asd ayl nsel B sy ucnoesuei) Aled pajsuuod e 9q 0} paaalad aq pjnoo

1 210349y} pue auning ayy ul Auedwos Buiseyaund sy} jo sapjeys.eys AlLolew-uou pue 10j0.1p B awooaq 03 Ajunpoddo ue sey
3J|OAA SROBYD ‘SI0JOBUIP JUSLIND BU} JO AUO JBY) SIemE aJe spN Aledwios By} 0) pejoauuoD jou ‘Aued pay) e s Jeseyaind ey

PaUIRJSUET) QIR §)98Se 3y} Jo Aue

y2a1iym ojul AJjua Jayjo Aue o Jo Jeseyound
3y} jo diysiaume Jo Juswabeuews 34U Ul
paA|0AUl 818 OUm AuBdLWOD 8y} Jo 'SI0J0alIp
JBWI0j JO ‘sI0joauIp Aug Jo SaWel oy

Auedwod sy} 10 SI01PaI PAINDSS IO
S1ap|oyaleys ‘SI0j02Ip Ay} pPUE Jaseuoind
8U} Usam}aq UOILDBLLOD Bl JO S|iejeq

‘uonoesuel] siy) Jo esodind sy Jo) pajelodlodul Sem pUB PalILET 109y L0 ABIPISQNS PaUMO Ajjoum B SI SIY |

"WAQ LEAD 'puelbug ‘puelbug ‘anysyomrepn 'ucay-uodn-piopens ‘Aemabplug asnoH AemebBpug
1e aoyjo pasaysiBar yim pue |2/ 0EL L Jaquinu palaisiBal yum gLog Ldy WS Vo pajelodiosu| Auedwos B 'pajw | 99|V

Jaseyaund ay) jo Auapl syl

‘paonpal Ajuesyubis aq pjnoys sjoeljucs Sle|dwos 0} sunjiey jo J9adsal Ul SWIBD 8Y) 8|S 8 4O 1NSa. B Sy

"35€9| 3y} Jo sjuswubisse Buysas si Jaseyaind

8y} se suoneprde|Ip pue Jual ainjny Jo 1oadsad Ul pIojpue| Woly swejo Aue sonpal AJUBdYIuBIS [IM SS9UISNG BU) JO 8BS alj)
‘siapuo asay} Buying o] sapwwos sey Jaseyxund syy ajes syl jo ved sy Auedwoo ay) isuieBe swiep

0} pesj pinom siy} pasa|duIoD Jou ssem Sjes Syl | Palapie USg JoU SBY UOIym aunjiuin} Jo 1oadsal Ul yGoz3 pled sABY sJawoisny

"PaABILOE BQ JOU PINGO SSBUISNY aU) JO 9|es
BY1 J| JUBPUNP3) SPEBW 50 SSIMISLI0 Pinom oum ‘pakoldia aq o) Buinuoo $8aA0idwa g Ul JNsSai ||Im SSSUISNg aY) Jo 9|Bs ay]

yonoesuel
Japim e jo Led si siy Moy JO s|ieleq

"8{BS 2U} 10} UC(]EISPISUCO |BUOIIDPE SB Paplooal Ussq
sel s 'salees judy ay) pees sieseyaind ay) ajes su) 01 JolUd 0000023 SPasaxa Joud 1au ay) ausym soeiuoo Bunsixa
auy uo oad jou Aue JO 940G JO UONBISPISUOS Joyun) v "uopa|dweoo uodn f|sieipawl a|jqeied Qo0 /83 S| LoNBISpISUOD By |

UO[JBJSPISUOD

aU} Josye A|leusiew pinod 18y} 198U

3U1 Jo uonpuoa Aue pue ‘awAed jo

SLUIE) ‘uoloesURl) 3U) JO) UONBIBpISUoD 8y

's}gap yoog Buipueisino Aue Buipnioxs sjesse a|qibue) pue ||ImpooB ssauisng aunue ay) asudwios pjos s1asse aly|

UOIOBSUEBL} BY) JO aimeu
8L} pUB PaAj0ALl sJosse aU} Jo s|iejaq




Rule x,xx

Notice to creditors of decision procedure

IF YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED DECISIONS YOU DO NOT NEED TO

TAKE ANY ACTION

Registered name

Lawson Robb London Limited

Registered number

08652119

Registered office

Portland Business & Financial Solutions, Eagle Point, Little Park
Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, PC15 5TD

Trading address

533 Kings Road, London, W8 2HD

Any other trading
addresses in the last six
months

None

Type of proceedings

Administration

Administrators details

Nicola Elaine Layland and Michael Robert Fortune of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions Limited, Eagle Point, Little Park Farm
Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 5TD. E-mail
creditors@portbfs.co.uk

Convenor

The administrators of the company

Decision to be made

Whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of the committee. The deemed
position being that a committee will not be established.

Details of decision
procedure including
venue and date.

The decision is to be made by deemed consent, with a decision date
of 11th June 2018 at 23:58.

Submitting a proof

A creditor must submit a proof of their claim by 23:59 on the decision
date.

If a creditor objects to the deemed consent but has failed to submit a
claim by this date this will result in the creditor's objection being
disregarded.

Small debts

Pursuant to rule 14.31(1) Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 (from here on in referred by rule number only) a creditor whose
estimated claim is less than £1,000 need not submit a claim in order
to receive a dividend, however, if that creditor wishes to object to the
deemed consent they must submit a claim for that purpose.

Opted out creditor

A creditor who has opted out of receiving correspondence may still
object provided that they submit a proof of their claim, as set out
above.

Objecting to the deemed
consent

If 10% in value of the relevant creditors (ie those that would be able
to vote at a meeting to consider the same decisions) object to the
proposed decisions the decisions will not be passed and a physical
meeting will be convened to consider the decisions.

If less than 10% in value of the relevant creditors object to the
proposed decisions the creditors are to be treated as having made
the proposed decision.

Submitting an objection

Any objection must be delivered by the decision date. This must be
in writing and can be delivered by post to the registered office above,
to creditors@portbfs.co.uk or by fax to 31489 550499.




Rule x.xx
Notice to creditors of decision procedure

IF YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED DECISIONS YOU DO NOT NEED TO
TAKE ANY ACTION

Aggregation of objections | it is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if
the threshold has been met for the decisions to be taken as not
having been made and,

if the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate
and a decision by another decision making procedure will be

necessary.
Request for a physical Creditors may request a physical meeting within five days from the
meeting date of the delivery of this notice f a request is made in writing by the

minimum number of creditors, being —
1. 10% in value of the creditors or
2. 10% in number of the creditors or
3. 10 creditors

If there are sufficient requests for a physical meeting the decision
procedure will be terminated and a physical meeting convened.

Appeal A creditor may appeal a decision in accordance with rule 15.35 not
later than 21 days after the decision date.

Nominations for the If any creditors wishes to be nominated to be on the creditors’

membership of the commiftee this nomination must be made before the decision date.

committee

A nomination can only be accepted if the creditor has proved for a
debt, the debt is not fully secured and the proof has not been wholly
disallowed for voting purposes or the proof has not been wholly
rejected for the purposes of dividend.

A body corporate may act as a member of the creditors’ committee
but must be represented by aerson.

Authenticated

t

Date 215 May 2018




Rule 18.18

Notice to creditors of decision procedure

FOR THE SECURED AND PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS ONLY (delete

as applicable)

Registered name

LRL1 Limited (formerly Lawson Robb London Limited)

Registered number

08652119

Registered office

Portland Business & Financial Solutions, Eagle Point, Little Park
Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, PO15 5TD

Trading address

533 Kings Road, London, W9 2HD

Any other trading
addresses in the last six
months

Type of proceedings

Administration

Administrators details

Nicola Elaine Layland and Michae! Robert Fortune of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions Limited, Eagle Poeint, Little Park Farm
Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 5TD. E-mail
creditors@portbfs.co.uk

Convenor

The administraters of the company

Decisian to be made

In the absence of a creditors’ committee:-

» That the basis of the administrators' remuneration as set out
in the proposals be approved.

* That the basis of the administrators’ pre-appointment costs
as set out in the proposals be approved.

s« That the basis of the administrators’ disbursements be
approved.

* That Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited be paid 15% of
the debtors collected by them. Further details of the work to
be undertaken is set out in the enclosed fee estimate.

Remuneration:
agreement of basis

The proposed basis of the remuneration is set out in the attached
document together with the estimate of the fees and expenses to be
charged.

If a committee has been established it is for the committee to approve
the basis of the fees and any subsequent changes.

Where there is no committee, approval for payment must be sought
from the creditors or the court.

There are specific processes in place to ensure that any fees
incurred in excess of the estimates provided require additional
approval.

The proposed bases and esfimates are set out in the attached
document.

Details of decision
procedure including
venue and date.

The decision is to be made by voting correspondence, with a decision
date of 11th June 2018 at 23:58. The voting paper is enclosed with
this notice. The completed correspondence may be returned by post
to the registered office on this notice, by e-mail to
creditors@portbfs.co.uk or fax to 01489 550499.

Submitting a proof

A creditor must submit a proof of their claim by 23:59 on the decision
date.

Failure to submit a claim by this date will result in any vote being
disregarded.




Rule 18.18
Notice to creditors of decision procedure
FOR THE SECURED AND PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS ONLY (delete

as applicabie)

Small debts Pursuant to rule 14.31(1) Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 (from here on in referred by rule number only) a creditor whose
estimated claim is less than £1,000 need not submit a claim in order
to receive a dividend, however, if that creditor wishes to vote they
must submit a claim for that purpose.

Opted out creditor A creditor who has opted out of receiving correspondence may still
vote provided that they submit a proof of their claim, as set out
above.

Request for a physical Creditors may request a physical meeting within five days from the

meeting date of the delivery of this notice if a request is made in writing by the

minimum number of relevant creditors, being ~
1. 10% in value of the creditors or
2. 10% in number of the creditors or
3. 10 creditors

If there are sufficient requests for a physical meeting the decision
procedure will be terminated and a physical meeting convened.

Appeal A creditor may appeal a decision in accordance with rule 15.35 not
later than 21 days after th?-gecision date.

Authenticated

Date 21* May 2018 /




LRLA1 Limited (formerly Lawson Robb London Limited)} in administration

Creditors’ decision by correspondence

In the absence of a creditors’ committee:-

+ That the basis of the administrators’ remuneration as set out in the proposals be approved.

Approval OR Rejection

{select one)

» That the basis of the administrators’ pre-appointment costs as set out in the proposals be
approved.

Approval OR Rejection

(select one

¢ That the basis of the administrators’ disbursements as set out in the proposals be approved.

Approval OR Rejection

(select one)

s Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited be paid 15% of the debtors collected by them.

Approval OR Rejection

(select one)

Creditor name

Authenticated/signed

Name and position of person signing if creditor has not signed in person

Please ensure this box is completed as your vote will invalid if not completed.




Formerly Form 4.25

Rule 14.4

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
:‘-::.;;lr?;l::dwson Robb London Limited
08652119

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a

person with relevant authorisation as at the date of administration order.

Date of Administration Order 16th May 2018

1.

Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company name and
registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence {principal
place of business)

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date the company went into administration

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred {If you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note there is no
need to attach them now but the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chair or convenor of any meeting]

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Nicola Elaine Layland

E Where to send

Company name

-

Address

Portland Business & Financial
Solutions

| Eagle Point
| Little Park Farm Road

Post town

Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region

Hampshire

== __[pJofi[s| [s[T/Dp

Country

[DX

Telephone

01489 550 440
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

7 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versian 1.0




